(h) 578,125 Options exercisable at $0.75 each on or before 1 August 2028.

Performance Rights

Performance Rights Number

Performance Rights currently on issue  3,800,000

New Shares offered pursuant to the Offer Nil

Total Performance Rights on issue after completion of the Offer 3,800,000

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document

would be 252,893,039 Shares and on completion of the Offer (assuming all

Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record

Date) would be 465,691,501 Shares.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or

ASX imposed.

3.7 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and

number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if Offer not

taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 4.70% 10,000,000 10,000,000 2.35%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.35% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.17%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.70% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.35%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.19% 400,000 400,000 0.09%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02% 50,000 50,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of425,596,924 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

3.8 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

5354-07/3261909_3  9

Director Shares

Voting

Power (%) Entitlement $

John Rayment  2,385,9121 1.12% 2,385,912 $23,859.12

Timothy Phillipps 1,269,232 0.60% 1,269,232 $12,692.32

Rhyll Gardner nil nil nil nil

Simon Griffin nil nil nil nil

Notes:

1. John Rayment holds 2,385,912 Shares through Elorey Pty Ltd <Ramillies A/C> of which Mr

Rayment is a director of the trustee and beneficiary of the Trust.

Each of Messrs John Rayment and Timothy Phillipps have agreed to take up their

Entitlements in full.

3.9 Effect of the Offer on control and voting power in the Company

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Offer Document, the

Company does not have any substantial holders.

The potential effect that the issue of the Shares under the Offer will have on the